



PRIMEROS PASOS

¡Enhorabuena!, es Vd. propietario de un equipo cuidadosamente diseñado y fabricado, resultado de un meticuloso diseño y una esmerada fabricación.

Para empezar a utilizar su nuevo producto Ecler, visite www.ecler.com y acceda a la página web dedicada al producto que ha adquirido. Para acceder a toda la información y documentación relevante relacionada con el equipo, una vez esté en la página web del producto, haga clic en las diferentes secciones que encontrará debajo de las fotos del dispositivo a medida que se desplace por la página. Pulse en la sección Recursos para consultar o descargar el manual de usuario y/o la hoja de especificaciones.

CONSEJOS PARA LOS EQUIPOS DIGITALES ECLER

Con el fin de obtener el máximo rendimiento de los dispositivos digitales Ecler, le recomendamos **descargue e instale siempre los últimos controladores, firmware y/o versiones de software**, que encontrará siempre disponibles en el apartado de Software de la página web del producto.

También puede consultar videos tutoriales de nuestros productos digitales, en nuestro canal de YouTube: www.youtube.com/ecler.

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES



WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR



El símbolo del relámpago con una flecha en la punta y dentro de un triángulo equilátero, tiene el propósito de alertar al usuario de la presencia de un voltaje peligroso y sin aislar dentro del aparato, y de una magnitud tal que puede constituir riesgo de descarga eléctrica para las personas.



El símbolo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero tiene el propósito de alertar al usuario de la presencia de instrucciones importantes sobre la operación y mantenimiento en la información que viene con el producto.

ADVERTENCIA (Si se aplica): Los terminales marcados con el símbolo “⚡” pueden ser de suficiente magnitud como para constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. El cableado externo conectado a los terminales requiere ser instalado por personal cualificado o el uso de cables ya confeccionados.

ADVERTENCIA: para prevenir choques eléctricos o riesgo de incendios, no exponer este equipo a la lluvia o la humedad.

ADVERTENCIA: Aparato con construcción de tipo Clase I debe ser conectado a través de un enchufe con protección de tierra.



ADVERTENCIA: Este producto no ha de ser desechado bajo ningún concepto como residuo urbano no seleccionado. Acuda al centro de tratamiento de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos más cercano.



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Lea estas instrucciones
2. Guarde estas instrucciones
3. Preste atención a todas las advertencias
4. Siga todas las instrucciones
5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua
6. Límpielo solamente con un paño seco
7. No bloquee ninguna abertura para ventilación. Instálelo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante
8. No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, estufas u otros aparatos que produzcan calor, incluidos amplificadores.
9. No elimine el propósito de seguridad del cable de corriente polarizado o con conexión de tierra. Un cable polarizado tiene dos bornes, uno más ancho que el otro. Un enchufe con conexión a tierra tiene dos bornes y un tercer borne conectado a tierra. Este tercer borne está previsto para su seguridad. Si el cable proporcionado no entra en su enchufe, consulte con un técnico electricista para reemplazar ese enchufe obsoleto.
10. Proteja el cable eléctrico de ser aplastado, en especial en la zona de los conectores, los receptáculos de los mismos y en el punto en el que el cable sale del aparato.
11. Utilice solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
12. Desconecte el aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo vaya a usar durante periodos largos de tiempo.
13. Para cualquier reparación, póngase en contacto con un servicio técnico cualificado. La reparación es necesaria cuando el aparato no funciona con normalidad o ha sido dañado por cualquier motivo, ya sea porque el cable o el enchufe estén dañados, porque se hayan derramado líquidos o hayan caído objetos dentro del aparato, o porque el aparato haya sido expuesto a la lluvia o se haya caído.
14. Desconexión de la red: apagando el interruptor de POWER todas las funciones e indicadores del amplificador se pararán, pero la completa desconexión del aparato se consigue desconectando el cable de red de su conector. Por esta razón, éste siempre debe tener fácil acceso.
15. El equipo se conecta a un enchufe con protección de tierra a través del cable de alimentación.
16. Parte del etiquetaje del producto está ubicado en la base del mismo.
17. Este aparato no debe ser expuesto a goteo o salpicaduras ni tampoco debe colocarse ningún elemento lleno de agua, tales como jarrones encima del aparato.

NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA, S.L. declina cualquier responsabilidad por los daños que puedan ocasionarse a personas, animales u objetos por el no cumplimiento de las advertencias anteriores.

POLÍTICA ECOLÓGICA

En Ecler estamos realmente comprometidos con el medio ambiente y la sostenibilidad del planeta, con el ahorro de energía y la reducción de emisiones de CO₂. El reciclaje de materiales y el uso de componentes no contaminantes son las prioridades más importantes de nuestra cruzada verde.



GETTING STARTED

Congratulations! You are the owner of a carefully designed and manufactured equipment.

To get started using your new Ecler product, visit www.ecler.com and access the product's dedicated webpage you have purchased. To access to all relevant information and documents related to the device, once you are on the product webpage, click on the different sections you will find underneath the device photos as you scroll down the page. Click on the Resources section to either consult or download the user manual and the datasheet as well.

NOTICE FOR ECLER DIGITAL EQUIPMENT

To get full performance of Ecler digital devices, we strongly recommend you **always download and install the latest drivers, firmware and/or software versions** available in the Software section of the product's webpage.

In addition, video tutorials of our digital products are available on our YouTube channel: www.youtube.com/ecler.

IMPORTANT REMARKS



WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN

AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR



The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated "dangerous voltage" within the product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.



The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance.

WARNING (If applicable): The terminals marked with symbol of “⚡” may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock. The external wiring connected to the terminals requires installation by an instructed person or the use of ready-made leads or cords.

WARNING: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.

WARNING: A device with Class I construction shall be connected to a mains socket-outlet with a protective earthing connection.



WARNING: This product must not be discarded, under any circumstance, as unsorted urban waste. Take to the nearest electrical and electronic waste treatment centre.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this device near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other device (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at the plugs, convenience receptacles, and at the point where they exit from the device.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Unplug the device during lightening sorts or when unused for long periods of time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the device has been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the device, the device has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
14. Disconnecting from mains: When switching off the POWER switch, all the functions and light indicators of the unit will be stopped, but fully disconnecting the device from mains is done by unplugging the power cable from the mains input socket. For this reason, it always shall remain easily accessible.
15. Equipment is connected to a socket-outlet with earthing connection by means of a power cord.
16. The marking information is located at the bottom of the unit.
17. The device shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on device.

NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA, S.L. accepts no liability for any damage that may be caused to people, animal or objects due to failure to comply with the warnings above.

GREEN POLICY

Ecler is truly committed with the environment and planet sustainability, energy saving and CO₂ emission reduction. Recycling materials and using non-contaminant components are also top priorities in our green crusade.



PRISE EN MAIN

Félicitations ! Vous êtes le possesseur d'un équipement issu d'une conception et d'une fabrication soigneuses.

Pour prendre en main votre nouveau produit Ecler, visitez www.ecler.com et affichez la page web dédiée au produit que vous avez acheté. Pour accéder à toutes les informations et à tous les documents relatifs à l'appareil, une fois sur la page web du produit, cliquez sur les différentes sections que vous trouverez sous les photos de l'appareil lorsque vous faites défiler la page. Cliquez sur la section Ressources pour consulter ou télécharger le mode d'emploi ainsi que la fiche technique.

AVIS POUR LES ÉQUIPEMENTS NUMÉRIQUES ECLER

Pour obtenir des performances optimales des appareils numériques Ecler, nous vous recommandons fortement de **toujours télécharger et installer les dernières versions de pilote, de firmware et/ou de logiciel** disponibles dans la section Software de la page web du produit.

En outre, des tutoriels vidéo pour nos produits numériques sont disponibles sur notre chaîne YouTube : www.youtube.com/ecler.

NOTES IMPORTANTES



WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR



Le symbole d'éclair avec une flèche, à l'intérieur d'un triangle équilatéral, avertit l'utilisateur de la présence d'une « tension dangereuse », non isolée, à l'intérieur de l'enceinte du produit, assez importante pour constituer un risque d'électrocution des personnes.



Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral avertit l'utilisateur de l'existence d'importantes instructions d'opération et de maintenance (entretien courant) dans les documents qui accompagnent l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT (le cas échéant) : Les bornes marquées du symbole « ⚡ » peuvent avoir une ampleur suffisante pour constituer un risque de choc électrique. Le câblage externe connecté aux bornes nécessite l'installation par une personne instruite ou l'utilisation de câbles ou de câbles prêts à l'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT : afin d'éviter tout incendie ou électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou l'humidité.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les appareils de construction de type I doivent être raccordés à l'aide d'une prise avec protection de terre.



AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit ne doit en aucun cas être mis au rebut en tant que déchet urbain non sélectionné. Allez au centre de traitement des déchets électriques et électroniques le plus proche.



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

1. Lisez ces instructions.
2. Conservez ces instructions.
3. Prenez en compte tous les avertissements.
4. Suivez toutes les instructions.
5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil près de l'eau.
6. Nettoyez-le uniquement à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.
7. Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures d'aération. Installez-le en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
8. Ne l'installez pas près de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs, des bouches d'air chaud, des cuisinières ou d'autres appareils (amplificateurs inclus) qui produisent de la chaleur.
9. Ne neutralisez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de terre du cordon d'alimentation. Une fiche polarisée a deux lames, l'une plus large que l'autre. Une fiche de terre a deux broches identiques et une troisième pour la mise à la terre. Cette troisième broche est destinée à votre sécurité. Si le câble fourni ne rentre pas dans la prise, demandez à un électricien de remplacer cette prise obsolète.
10. Protégez le cordon d'alimentation afin qu'il ne soit ni écrasé ni pincé, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et à l'endroit où ils sortent de l'appareil.
11. N'utilisez que des accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
12. Débranchez l'appareil en cas d'orage ou s'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
13. Pour toute réparation, veuillez contacter un service technique qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou a été endommagé d'une quelconque façon, par exemple si le cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation est endommagé, si du liquide a été renversé sur l'appareil ou si des objets sont tombés dedans, si l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou est tombé.
14. Déconnexion du secteur : appuyer sur l'interrupteur POWER désactive les fonctions et les voyants de l'amplificateur, mais la déconnexion totale de l'appareil s'effectue en débranchant le cordon d'alimentation du secteur. C'est la raison pour laquelle vous devez toujours y avoir facilement accès.
15. Cet appareil doit être impérativement relié à la terre via son câble d'alimentation.
16. Une partie de l'étiquetage du produit se trouve à la base du produit.
17. Cet appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des gouttes ou des éclaboussures, et aucun élément rempli d'eau, comme des vases, ne doit être placé sur le dessus de l'appareil.

NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA, S.L. décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient être causés à des personnes, des animaux ou des objets par le non-respect des avertissements ci-dessus.

POLITIQUE ÉCOLOGIQUE

Ecler s'engage pleinement à préserver de l'environnement et l'équilibre de la planète, à encourager les économies d'énergie et à réduire les émissions de CO₂. Les matériaux de recyclage et l'utilisation de composants non polluants figurent également parmi les principales priorités de notre croisade environnementale.



EINFÜHRUNG

Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Sie sind der Besitzer eines sorgfältig entworfenen und hergestellten Geräts.

Für die Inbetriebnahme Ihres neuen Ecler-Produkts gehen Sie bitte auf www.ecler.com und rufen Sie dort die Seite des von Ihnen erworbenen Geräts auf. Um auf alle relevanten Informationen und Unterlagen zum Gerät zuzugreifen, klicken Sie auf der Webseite des Produkts auf die verschiedenen Abschnitte, die Sie beim Herunterscrollen unter den jeweiligen Gerätefotos finden. Im Abschnitt „Ressourcen“ können Sie sowohl das Benutzerhandbuch als auch das Datenblatt einsehen bzw. herunterladen.

HINWEIS FÜR DIGITALE ECLER-GERÄTE

Damit Sie zu jeder Zeit die volle Leistungsfähigkeit Ihres digitalen Ecler-Geräts ausschöpfen können, empfehlen wir Ihnen dringend, **immer die neuesten Treiber, Firmware- und/oder Softwareversionen herunterzuladen und zu installieren**, die im Abschnitt Software der Produkt-Webseite angeboten werden.

Darüber hinaus stehen Ihnen auf unserem YouTube-Kanal www.youtube.com/ecler Video-Tutorials für unsere digitalen Produkte zur Verfügung.

WICHTIGE VORBEMERKUNG



WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR



Das Blitzsymbol mit Pfeil innerhalb eines gleichseitigen Dreiecks soll den Benutzer vor nicht isolierter, gefährlicher Spannung innerhalb des Produktgehäuses warnen, die hoch genug ist, um einem Menschen einen elektrischen Schlag zu versetzen.



Das Ausrufezeichen im gleichseitigen Dreieck soll den Benutzer darauf hinweisen, dass er in den mitgelieferten Unterlagen wichtige Hinweise zur Bedienung und Wartung findet.

WARNUNG (falls zutreffend): Bei den mit dem Symbol " ⚡ " gekennzeichneten Anschlüssen kann Stromschlaggefahr bestehen. Die externe Verdrahtung, die an die Klemmen angeschlossen wird, muss von qualifiziertem Personal oder mit vorkonfektionierten Kabeln vorgenommen werden.

WARNUNG: Wegen Feuer- und Stromschlaggefahr muss das Gerät immer vor Nässe und Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden.

ACHTUNG: Geräte der Sicherheitsklasse I dürfen nur an Netzsteckdosen mit geerdetem Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden.



ACHTUNG: Dieses Produkt darf unter keinen Umständen als unsortierter Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie es bitte beim nächstgelegenen Abfallverwertungszentrum für Elektro- und Elektronikmüll.



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung durch.
2. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung gut auf.
3. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise.
4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
7. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Lüftungsöffnungen frei bleiben. Installieren Sie das Gerät nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
8. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Öfen oder sonstigen Geräten, die Wärme erzeugen, auf (einschließlich Verstärkern).
9. Machen Sie niemals die Schutzfunktion eines gepolten oder geerdeten Steckers unwirksam. Ein gepolter Stecker hat zwei Stifte unterschiedlicher Breite. Ein geerdeter Stecker hat zwei Stifte und einen dritten Erdungsstift. Dieser dritte Stift dient Ihrer Sicherheit. Sollte der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passen, so lassen Sie diese bitte durch einen qualifizierten Elektriker austauschen.
10. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Netzkabel nicht gequetscht, verdreht oder betreten werden kann, vor allem im Bereich der Stecker, der Anschlussbuchsen und an der Stelle, an der das Kabel aus dem Gerät austritt.
11. Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller angegebenen Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile.
12. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Netz bei Gewitter oder wenn es über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet werden soll.
13. Lassen Sie Servicearbeiten nur vom qualifizierten Kundendienst durchführen. Servicearbeiten sind notwendig, wenn das Gerät in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde, z. B. bei Schäden am Netzkabel oder -stecker, wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Fremdkörper ins Geräteinnere gelangt sind, wenn das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, wenn es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder wenn es heruntergefallen ist.
14. Trennung von der Stromversorgung: Durch Ausschalten des Geräts am POWER-Schalter werden alle Funktionen und Leuchtanzeigen des Geräts unterbrochen. Um jedoch das Gerät vollständig vom Stromnetz zu trennen, muss das Netzkabel aus der Netzanschlussbuchse gezogen werden. Diese muss daher immer leicht zugänglich sein.
15. Das Gerät wird über ein Netzkabel an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen.
16. Die Kenndaten befinden sich im unteren Teil des Geräts.
17. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Tropf- oder Spritzwasser und stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gefäße (z.B. Blumenvasen) darauf ab.

NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA, S.L. übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die Personen, Tieren oder Gegenständen durch die Nichtbeachtung der obigen Warnhinweise entstehen können.

UNSER ENGAGEMENT FÜR DIE UMWELT

Ecler engagiert sich für den Umweltschutz und die Reduzierung des CO₂-Ausstoßes. Die Verwendung von recyclebaren Materialien und nicht verschmutzenden Bauteilen steht ebenfalls an höchster Stelle unseres Umweltengagements.

FCC Caution.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.